

No. 11-55004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS AVINA et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

TONY WEST

Assistant Attorney General

LAURA E. DUFFY

United States Attorney

THOMAS M. BONDY

(202) 514-4825

LINDSEY POWELL

(202) 616-5372

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7240

Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment for the United States Because the Evidence Shows that the Agents’ Conduct Was Reasonable Under the Circumstances	12
A. Summary judgment was appropriate with respect to plaintiffs’ claim for assault and battery, as the agents’ use of force was entirely reasonable under the circumstances	14
B. Summary judgment was appropriate with respect to plaintiffs’ claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress, as the agents’ use of reasonable force cannot be deemed extreme or outrageous	21
CONCLUSION	23
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 987 (Cal. 1991)	15
<i>Bamonte v. City of Mesa</i> , 598 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 370 (Cal. 1992)	15
<i>Brinson v. Linda Rose Joint Ventures</i> , 53 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Brown v. Ransweiler</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 516 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	11
<i>Conrad v. United States</i> , 447 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Corales v. Bennett</i> , 567 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2009)	11, 21
<i>Davidson v. City of Westminster</i> , 649 P.2d 894 (Cal. 1982)	21, 22
<i>Edson v. City of Anaheim</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 1269 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	6, 13
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	20

Hervey v. Estes,
65 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1995) 20

Illinois v. Gates,
462 U.S. 213 (1983) 16, 17

Indian Towing Co. v. United States,
350 U.S. 61 (1955) 13

Johnson v. Walton,
558 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2009) 19

Lawson v. Safeway Inc.,
191 Cal. App. 4th 400 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) 15

Liston v. Cnty. of Riverside,
120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997) 20

Michigan v. Summers,
452 U.S. 692 (1981) 7, 18

Millender v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,
620 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2010) 19

Muehler v. Mena,
544 U.S. 93 (2005) 7, 13, 17, 18

People v. Adams,
176 Cal. App. 4th 946 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) 14, 16

People v. Fosselman,
659 P.2d 1144 (Cal. 1983) 10, 14, 16

Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
6 Cal. 4th 965 (1993) 8

Tekle v. United States,
511 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2007) 12, 13

United States v. Leon,
468 U.S. 897 (1984) 19, 20

United States v. Olson,
546 U.S. 43 (2005) 9, 12, 13, 14

Villafranca v. United States,
587 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2009) 13

Xue Lu v. Powell,
621 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2010) 13, 14

Statutes:

21 U.S.C. § 878(a)(2) 13

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) 1, 2, 3, 9, 12

28 U.S.C. § 2674 3, 9, 12

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) 6

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) 3, 4

Cal. Penal Code § 240 10, 16, 17

Cal. Penal Code § 242 10, 16

Cal. Penal Code § 835 10, 14

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

Other Authorities:

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 210 (1965)	10, 15, 19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 212 (1965)	10, 15, 16
